TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD

RESOLUTION 2022-2-3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF DUTY WEAPON TO FORMER CHIEF OF POLICE, KYLE WILSON

WHEREAS, Kyle Wilson retired from the Chesterfield Township Police Department in good standing effective January 31, 2022, after serving twenty-five (25) years and six (6) months as an Officer in the Chesterfield Township Police Department, including the last seventeen (17) years and ten (10) months as Chief of Police of the Department; and

WHEREAS, Chief Wilson has requested that his off duty service pistol, a Glock 43, 9 mm, Serial No. BKCX939. be transferred to him as a result of his retirement from the Chesterfield Township Police Department; and

WHEREAS, application has been made to the Superintendent of State Police by Chief Wilson for permission to carry a handgun, and both the current Chief of Police and the Township Administrator, have recommended to the Township Committee that Chief Wilson be allowed to have his off duty weapon transferred to him; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 2C:39-6 permits retired law enforcement officers to carry a handgun pursuant to certain requirements contained therein; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee deems it appropriate to transfer to Chief Wilson his off duty weapon above described.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that the off duty weapon described as a Glock 43, 9 mm, Serial No. BKCX939, previously utilized by Kyle Wilson during his term of office as Chief of Police, and as a Police Officer within, the Chesterfield

Township Police Department, is hereby authorized to be transferred to Chief Wilson with	
thanks of the Township Committee and the community of Chesterfield Township.	
CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE	
~~~~~~	~~~
I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on February 10, 2022 at which a quorum was present.	
	Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk
4854-0497-4860, v. 1	